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WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MUSEUM
PERTH

19th February, 1962

Department of Native Affairs,
DARWIN, N,T,.

Dear Sir,

It was reported to me today that a native
burial ground at Darwin was being damaged., My source
of information was Mr. Con Melentis who visited the .
graveyard with Mr. Pat Peckover, 219 Cungeroi Crescent,
Nighteliff, T understand from Mr. Melentis that there
are 5 or 6 graves as yet undamaged, and that some
of these have grave posts.

I would be very grateful if you would inspect

this area and if necessary take some steps to preserve

1t. f the posts are badly damaged and likelv to
integrate, thev should be _moved inside preferably to

some proper storage place.

I look forward to hearing your opinion
on this matter,

Yours sincerely,

4 c//-/ﬂwfi‘f

Aoy Mo /M,/M% B AT I. M. CRAWFORD

- Curator of Anthropology &

vﬂuh«, Locedlionid & 5ﬁﬂw4d P //(azb Archaeology.
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62/510
ECE/AJ.

13th March, 1962,

Mr. i.M. Crawford,

Curator of Anthropology & Archaeology,
Western Australian Museum,

PERTH, We Ae

Dear Sir,

I refer to your letter dated 19th February, con-
cerning the alleged damage to the native grave posts in an area
north of the Bagot Reserve,

At present the area is heavily grassed and
difficult to penetrate, but on examination by an officer of this
Branch it is revealed that little if anything remains of the
grave posts which were placed there many years ago.

This however, is not because of neglect necessarily
by Europeans but follows a traditional tribal pattern of the Tiwi
people, who after the performance of the mourning ceremonies have
no interest in the grave posts as such and allow them to disappesr
under the ravages of the elements. This is borme out by the
- situation on Melville Island, where over the past several years,
many grave posts erected on traditional burial grounds have been
allowed to fall into disrepair and in time will also disappear,

It 18 felt that there is little point in restoring
the old burial grounds at Darwin as it is no longer any consequence
to ‘the native population, Furthermore, there are ample examples
of the burial posts in Museums throughout Australis to Perpetuate
this unique totem pole for posterity,

Yours sincerely,

9/6
(EoRy MILL
A/Director of Welfare,




WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MUsSEUM
PERTH

28th March, 1962
o

Assistant Director,

Welfare Branch,

Northern Territory Administration,
DARWIN, N.T.

Dear Mr., Milliken,

Thank you for your letter of the 13th March, I
am very grateful to you for having the old burial ground
near the Bagot Reserve examined. Since it is no longer of
any importance and almost gone, you are no doubt correct
in taking no steps to restore it. I had thought that the
burial grounds retained significance for the aborigines,
and that the posts were rare., However, I was apparently
incorrect.

Actually, when you say that "there are ample
examples of the burial posts in Museums", this is not quite
correct since this Museum has not got any. I would like
to rectify this as soon as possible and wondered whether
you could help us get some, Dr. Ron Berndt told me that
the best ones come from Snake Bay. Any assistance which
you can give us in this matter will be most welcome. We
will, of course, pay any expenses incurred should you
decide to help us.

Thank you once again for looking into this matter
of the burial ground.

Yours sincerely,

Y. M. ot

I. M. CRAVFORD
Curator of Anthropology &
Archaeology.



Welfare Branch.

62/510

ECE :MJC

Mr. I. M. Crawford,

Curator of Anthropology and Archaeology,
Western Australian Museum,

PBEBRET Hs Wik

Dear Mr. Crawford,

I refer to your letter dated 28th March, 1962,
concemming the supply of burial posts to the Perth Maseumn,

2 As I indicated in my earlier letter there will\
be no difficulty in obiaining examples for your Musenm, but
I would appreciate your advice as to the numbers you require.
As you are probably aware, the posts are cut from round tree
trunks and can measure anything up to 9 ft. high and a foot
in diameter. That being so, you will appreciate that they
are quite heavy and awkward to handle. If you can indicate
the number you require, then I can arrange for the posts to
be specially made to the proportions which will facilitate
their transport to Perth.

3. When examples of these burial poats have been
made for Maseums in the past, the artist responsible for the
carving, painting, etc. has beer compensated to the value of
£10.0.0. per post. The packing and dispatch from Darwin can
be effected by this Branch with the Maseum, , of course, meet-
ing the transport cost.

Yours faithfully,

B « MILLIKEN.
Acti ctor of Welfare.

17 arn 1962 ré.g.

8 _A‘fEﬁ‘é\
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R \} (WELFARE DIVISIOR)

Pw2 January 10, 1972.

§!ﬁ dor g;ggeg; Ofr;oer-
G -~ 8 LLE

Hr, Gray reported by *phome that while a
swimming pool waR being excavated &t Manderah on the week
énd, a human skeleton was discovered, and Delissaville
Aborigines have mede Yagne claims up to date that the )
whole of the ares from MNandorah to Delissaville Creek
grlgsedto the beach front is en old Aboriginal Burial

o : : S

2, It there is @ slaim for a declaration of

8 Protected Area over there .tmr,m‘n‘q‘.ﬁ-to_ be am
émrquigat.ien of tho-lwfﬁhmhoitx and extent of 4his Buriad
Ground, o . .

3 At this mtage _this 48 merely passed on e
fo' your information and mm;m&l- M ;oulxﬁ'?wuh to make,

@ mmm
dsoistart Dizestor - Vel

(Gopy « Assistant Administrator,. Wuum)

-



70/3083

T DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

PW 3
Mr, Evans

Re: Sub-Division of Area Behind HMrs. Hockly's Residence
"Iropicug Nursery"

Mr, Steemson of Animal Industry and Agriculture and Mr. Hans
Vos of Town Planning were contacted regarding this matter.
Mr, Vos provided a plan of the area and advised that there
wag an Aboriginal grave behind this area.

Subsequent investigation from lMr. Vic Williams at Bagot would
lead to believe that there are over 200 graves in this area.

Mr, Williamsg will show me the area concerned in the nemr

future. What are we to do about this? It would seem a somewhsat
impossible task to exhume some 200 graves. Wherein lies the
respongibility? 1Is it Lecal Govermment - Council, or ours?

I would like direction on this, please.

/J@ b

DOOL AN
A/Digtrict Welfore Officer.
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DL?ARTMEN T OF AEORIGINAL AFFA[R‘S

ATHERE THRETCORY DIVI.IOW

73/6573 /K2, At
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Rl:  ABORIGINAL GRAVSS — OFF T0Ume ROAT

I zrovide
cime

Daring his recent visit to Derwin, Fr CGareth Lvans requested
him with o rough map of the aree noc:r Bagob Settlemsnt whici was at one
ucsed as an Aboriginal cemetery. ol . »-

Totem Rosd for tance of about
vaich indicetes that the area is
" visivle from the

2. The area iz recched by tv f
/15 of a mile. A sign has be'n erczcted b
S Iy

g e
o cemetery, and a grave maried "XUYDL, Hicho Islsnd" iz cle
road.

3. . Lr Victor "illiems accompaniesd me and pointed out the ares which
driiwvn on the atvtached rap. Lr Williame believes that there could be
two hundred peonle buried there. He also advised that there rar be

ten or & dozen other graves betsicen the erez shown on the mup ond Fag

da In 3 Getober, in company with lir John Hewitt of
and officersof the Depariment of Vorks, the area was
suppiied by the Depariment of Jorks, it would appecr t‘at the route of the
Palmerston Freeway vhich comes in on the Drive-In side of Tropicus
give the cemetery a fairly clear berth, as it passes Trom the entry
the beoch and muns along the sand dunes for some distance.

sketeh on to a map of ile area

‘j

5 Works have agreed to transpose the rough

(=R

and provide wc with a copy.

Ha ~ithough the Palmerston Freewasy will not cross the cemetery, it wonld be
guite likely that esrth-moving equipment or trucks used in building the road

nar wrb some part of it. It wrs sucgested that we enclose it =ith o fence
and this su "estlon vas endorsed by the people from YVorks who leel that rwould
at leust give some indication to people employed ca the road making proj
Hothing elaborate is envisaged, and Bir ¥illiams believes that a roush bar
could be run around the area in half a day, as &t the present time

(=1

tne squad iz overstaffed and he would supervise operations. There ig

sufficient barbed wire and pickets avallable at Bagot to perform this srorl,
A

T+ Cne cother matter on wunich Hr Dvans requested information con

peopls vhose names are vwritien on the ¢ide of one of the hovzes i
and who are claimed to be Larrakis br the group. The follewing inf orm.tmnh

hos been gathered concorning the perentage ol thesze pecple:-

PRI




ﬁtﬁ 1« Bobky Secretary Ii. Larrskia 7.

o

25 Prince NIP:UL {Frince of Wnles) . Larrolkia . Larrckia

3. TOFSY EKURDANANUL Li. Larrakia . Lerrakia

A, DOLIY CURINYI H. Lareakia  ¥. lareldia

5. TOPSY SECRUTARY B, Larrakin ©. lar.olda

6. HARRIET ABAR N, Larrskia ¥, lar.akia

Fa GABRIEL SHCR TARY H. Larrakis F. Larraiies

8.  PWABUL (TOFMY LYOL:) V. Gonsorage ©. Larrakia

9,  BARRAL (BCRELN HAREIZ) I.. Valsk-Falak ¥,Larrakis

10,  OLGA LYCH:3 I Waoodd 7. % CGangaraga
7 Larrakis

1. LERA M. Yoclner I, i

12, OBLTIA (PHELIA) M. Yoolner P, Tiwi

%.  PABRAT F, Brinkin F. Murin-Jdabin

14. JOHEHY FEJO
15 CLANCY CAHILL

&, dlamait

. Yoolner

16.
117.
18.

¥F.o Diwi

7. Larrakia

B, Duropean

B. This would give a total of 7 people who are full Larrakia, 3 who could claim
to be Larrakiz through the maternal line, and 4 who could clsim to be larvslda
through the paternal line. L am not clesr as to wvhether or not the Larrakia
would claim land ownership through matrilinsal or retrilineal descendancy, aa
there appesrs to be some doubt on %this subject in modern anthropological tklnv‘np
and T believe that the people concerned would give an ansver to the guertion
would best suit their claims. Pour of the people named have no clains
vaternally or woternaily.

9. Lrrangement 2 have been made to fonce off the cemetery cres next weel.

K%IZ =) \t { e

'//(J.L. DOOIAN)

0 Fe e & 3
A/ District Adviser.

i b Ry
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RORTI Rl TRUMI &G AT DIVIGILH

: .‘gALfRECQ}
73/6578 & perr. or g, )\
16 0CT1573 )
sparcH S

The Secretary,
Department of Aboriginal Afiairs,

|

ABORIGINAL GRAVES - CFy 0TI NOAD DAWIE f.7.

Attached for yowr information ic & copy of a report on
the location of Aboriginal srevea rrrpar:d Ly en Of{icer
of this Department and is surplied for your convenience.

The Secretary, ' g
Department of N.T. '

The Director of Works, I * : .
Department of Yorks : '
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Attached da o photocony of o roul o o the area near Ragont
¥hdch at one tinay wan vped an s hop Zinnl conetery,

it B

e The nrea is ronehed hy turninc loft of s Totem Yoad Top
dirtenco of about 3/10 of & mile.  * 8im tan hoon erpotsl rere

- whieh indloates that the ares ig o countery, and & . xrave carial

"MUNDU", Dlche islsnd” 4s clearly visidle from the TG,

3¢ ¥r Victor illisus of cepurtiont of Aborisinal A€y z.aifm

at Sagot pointed cut the aroe vhioh ras soan drawvnm on the attached
Tap. Mr Williems delieves that there cuuld e an rany s bwo
hundred people Luried trere, ile alpo advisel that thero vay be ap
many as ten or a dosen othor ~Yaves Latwesn tho aven phown on tho
oap and laynt Reas:va,.

e o 7 latober 1973 an officny of o lopartment, iy J. Dooimn
in company with iz Jokn iewits of “ranaport Flanndns lipanch ond
offigers o¢ the lepartmeont of wise the area was agnin viaited,

Vror plane gurplied ay the Departuent of dorka, 1% world apreap that

ke route of the Palrerston Freeway vhick comes in on the Lrive=Ily

gide of Troricuc Nurgery will sivoe ihe canetory a fairly cleoar Serih

as it vesses frox the eniry roint towards ¢he bosch =nd runs alon,;

sand dunes for soue distince.

.
pie

S5¢ corka have ngreed o teansncos the wuh pieter on to e rop of tle

arca md provide us with o QONY e

6a  rlthough the falneroton Tracwsy will not oroms the cometory, it
would bo quite likely that eaPth-ueving couinment or trucrs raed in

bullfing the road moy dlsturd serg (et of dte  Upangesonts wers
sade {or the om-tery areos to Lo feneced to sive soon indication to
people enployod on the road eaiin-~ “Taiect the whoreshouta of the
coemetarys : :

|
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DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

N.T. DIVISION

9th November 1973

70/2081

-

ABORIGINAL GRAVES - OFF TOTEM ROAD DARWIN

I refer to the various reports hereunder concerning the area near

Totem Road which was formelly used as a burial ground for Aboriginal
residents at Bagot,

The Director, Transport Planning, Department of the Northern Territory
has asked that this Department give official advice as to the need for

protection and the nature of such protection that should be given this
area.

In my view the area should be surveyed and reserved under the Crown
Lands Ordinance either for cemetry purposes or historical purposes

and that . L selected Aboriginals at present
resident at Bagot be appointed as trustees to protect the area,

This, of course, will involve more soundly constructed fencing than
the temporary measure at present taken.

If you agree with this approach I will prepare a memorandum to the
Secretary, Department of the Northern Territory.

E.C. Evans

Principal Project Officer



70/2081 8th January, 1974

The Secretary,
Department of the Northern Territory,
JARYWIN

ABGRTGINAL GRAVES ~ QF¥F TomoM RCAD, DAR'TTY

On the 16th October, 1973 a copy of a report on the Aboriginal
graves off Totem Road was forwarded to you for information.

In that rerort it was indicated that although the Palmerston
Freeway will not cross the old cemetery, it would be quite likely
that earth moving equipment or trucks used in building the rcad
may disturb some part of it. As a protection against this
eventuality, a temporary fence has been erected arcund the area
as an indication to contractors and employees on the roadmaking
project the whereabouts of the cemetry.

It is now considered that more rermanent nrotection should be
given thic area., On reliable inforrmation it is believed that
there could be as many as 200 Aboriginals buried in the area
which up until about 1954 was used as a cemetery for Aboriginals
who died and who were former residents of Bagot and Darwin
generally,

However, no accurate figures are available, nor is the Jocation
of individual graves cr the names of those occupying them availatble.

Although the site could not be described as having any religious
significance to living Aboriginals, it nevertheless has a valid

sentimental attachment to Aborigzinals at present living in Bagot
and Dzrwin and for this reason, it is considered the area should
be given some official status and protection,

It is accordingly suggested that the rrea should be surveyed and
reserved under the Crown lands Ordinance, either for cemetery
purposes or historical purroses and that when this action has been
taken, selected Aboriginals at present resident at #es Bagot

be appointed as Trustees to nrotect the area.

It is envisaged that when these arpointments have been made, the
Trustees would a ply to an appropriate fund for money to enable
them to construct an adequate fence around the area to give it
the kind of protection that the area warrants,

I would be pleased to receive your reaction to this proposal.

GT .g . LOVFGROVR)

For Director
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70/2081

The Secretary,

Department of the Nbrthern,?erritory,
Mitchell Street,

DARWIN, Northern Territogx, 5790
ABORIGINAL GRAVES - OFF TOTEM ROAD, DARWIN.

I refer to my letter dated 8 January 1974, reference 70/2081.

I should be pleased to receive youf?;btion to the proposal outlined
in that letter. *

Pt

é/

+ C. Lovegrove
Director

WJIG/RMR

20th February, 1974.

—



GOVERNMENT OF AUSTRALIA

L.2931 SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY

P.0. BOX 231,
DARWIN, N.T. 5794,

4 g 1974

[ %1%

e
o
Director,

Northern Territory Division,

Department of Aboriginal Affairs,

P.0. Baox 5025,

DARWIN. N.T. 5794,

ABORIGINAL GRAVES - TOTEM ROAD

I refer to your memorandum 70/2081 of 9 January, 1974
concerning the reservation of an area at Totem Road

for a cementery or historic purposes to be entrusted to
a group at Bagot Reserve.

2, The attached plan shows the position of the fenced
area roughly and the process of reservation will include -
(1) survey
(ii) road closure
(iidi) change of zoning
(iv) reservation action
(v) checking implications of Cemeteries
Ordinance
(vi) appointment of Trustees
3. As you are aware, the Gwalwa Daraniki land rights

claim is being considered by Justice Woodward and Mr.

Gareth Evan suggests the extent of this claim in his

report which includes this area. This Department is at
present in the process of negotiations with Sabrina

Holdings to secure the deferment of the use of some of their
land and it is felt that any public exhibition of the
cementery proposal as is necessary for the road closure and
zoning change actions mentioned above may well cause friction

with the Larrakia group in respect of their land claim yet
to be resolved.

4. It is felt that you wish the fenced area only to be
surveyed and protected. The reservation of itself would
provide little more protection physically than the fencing
provides and if processed at this stage may tend to
exacerbate a situation which is already delicate enough at
this stage of negotiation of some of the issues.

?‘Jage' /2...



Pase w2

L For this reason, I am loathe to proceed with these
series of actions at this stage, but would be willing to
further examine this process when the Gwalwa Daraniki land
claim and the Kulaluk issue are resolved.

Gl In the interim, if you will confirm that you wish the
fenced area only surveyed, I will examine what preliminary
survey work can be carried out.

SECRETARY.
MR Eveson
(As1)
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Teh
ABAUS AA85262
ABAUS AA62471
TLX  AA 1591 8.32 1/4/74 Ml

FOR EVANS
FROM LONG

PALMERSTON FREEWAY

MINISTER HAS RECEIVED REPRESENTATIONS FROM CONVENOR OF "TPEOPLE
AGAINST THE PALMERSTON FREEWAY’’. POLICY STATEMENT INCLUDES THESE
COMMENTS ON ABORIGINAL ASPECTS:

THE ROUTE INTERFERES WITH SITES OF ABORIGINAL
SIGNIFICANCE. THE PLANNED FREEWAY TRAVERSES AN
ABORIGINAL LAND CLAIM. THIS CLAIM IS UNDER NEGOTIATION
WITH THE LAND RIGHTS COMMISSION IN

MELBOURNE WITH THE AIM OF REINSTATING BAGOT RESERVE TO
ITS ORIGINAL AREA OF 727 ACRES, NAMELY FROM

BAGOT ROAD WESTWARD TO LUDMILLA CREEK AND THE
COASTLINE.

THE ROUTE ALSO CUTS ACROSS THE KULALUK LAND CLAIM
WHICH CONTAINS CEREMONIAL BURIAL GROUNDS AND IS OF
CONS I DERABLE CONSEQUENCE TO ABORIGINES OF THE

LARRAKIA TRIBE.

PLEASE PROVIDE COMMENTS FOR PREPARATION OF MINISTER’S REPLY.
ENDS TKS

8. 40k
ABAUS AA85262
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62471

ABAUS AA62471
ABAUS AA85262

NO 643 4.10PM  5,4.74  KG

TO ABAUS CANBERRA
FROM ABAUS DARWIN

FOR LONG
FROM DARW IN

FILE NO: 70/2081
REFERENCEY YOUR TELEX OF 1e4.74 RE PALMERSTON FREEWAY,

THE ROUTE OF THE R=EEE FREEWAY DOES NOT |WFERER E&&| INTERFERE

WITH THE ABORIGINAL BURIAL GROUND WHICH AS YOU KNOW WAS [MMEDIATELY
NORTH OF THE FORMER BAGOT RESERVE AT THE WESTERN END OF TOTEM ROAD.
THERE IS NO OTHER KNOWN ABORIGINAL BURIAL GROUND AFFECTED BY THE
PALMERSTON ROUTE, NOR ANY SITES OF OTHER SIGNIFICANCE TO. ABORIGINALS.,
THE W=EEE GWALWA DARANIK | HAVE OVER THE PAST 3/4 YEARS MADE CLAIMS

DESPITE THEIR PUBLISHED STATEMENTS OF SOME MONTHS AGO THAT THEY |
INTENDED TO IGNORE MR, WOODWARD. | DRAW YOQUR ATTENTION TO THEIR ~
DATED THE 13 TH JANUARY ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY SEEKING A GRANT
FOR THE SALARY OF THEIR SECRETARY AND IN WHICH THEY STATED THAT

ONE OF THE SECRETARY ’S DUTIES WAS TO PREPARE A SUBMISSION TO

JUSTICE WOODWARD. IN VIEW OF THIS | T IS DIFFICULT TO BE
CATEGORICAL IN STATING WHETHER NE®E OR NOT A FREEWAY IMPINGES UPON
THE CLAIMSOF THE LARAK A PEOPLE AND THIS | FEEL WILL ONLY BE KNOWN
WHEN THE FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF JUSTICE WOODWARD ARE Kl
EEE KNOWN.

ENDS
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@ ol CHURCH .
- NORTHERN TERRITORY ,
Aleinve e MISSION ARY PRESIDENT: THE MOST REVEREND
v : 5 THE ARCHBISHOP OF SYDNEY
. 4 OCIETY
ROPER RIVER R
UMBAKUMBA S 7 ANGURUGU FREE BAG

NUMBU,
VIA DARWIN N.T. 5791
TELEGRAMS ANGURUGU O.P.R,
ABORIGINES COMMITTEE . J : DARWIN

14th April, 1972,

The Director of Lands Board,
Northern Territory Administration,
DARWIN., N.T. 5790,

Dear Sir,

At our recent Station Council meeting the matter of leases
over Aboriginal cemeteries was discussed. The Council recommendsd
that we seek advice as to whose responsibility it would be to ask
for such a leass, and be responsible for the maintenance and upkeep
of the cemetsry.

I would be pleased if you could advise us on this matter.

Thanking you,

e A0 iR Yours faithfully,




